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The violations cited in the Notice and order that is under appeal are as follows with 
notations as to the current compliance: 

1. The operation of an Adult Beverage Business (Good Brewing tap room) without a
King County Business License in violation of King County Code Section
6.74.030. and 21A.08.070.

Violation 1 is considered in compliance. As of Officer Breazeal’s
Inspection on November 17, 2022; the taproom is no longer operating at this
location.

2. The operation of an Eating and Drinking Place (Permanent food truck) without a
King County in violation of King County Code Section 21A.08.070.

Violation # 2 is considered in compliance. The food truck was removed
shortly after the notice was issued.

3. Conversion of a residence into an Adult Beverage Business (tap room; Good
Brewing) without the required permits, inspections, and approvals in violation of
King County Code Sections 21A.08.030B7 and the International Building Code
Sections 105.1 and 114.1.

Violation 3 is considered in compliance. As of Officer Breazeal’s 
Inspection on November 17, 2022; the taproom is no longer operating at this 
location and the area is part of the remodel/addition permit that has been issued.  

4. Operation of contracting business(s) from a residential site that does not meet the
requirements for a home occupation and is not otherwise allowed in the zone in
violation of King County Code Sections 21A.30.085 and 21A.08.060.

This violation still exists. This use is not allowed as a primary use. It is only 
allowed under the home occupation requirements. There is no one living on the 
property at this time.  

5. Conversion of an accessory building into commercial office and storage without
the required permits, inspections, and approvals in violation of King County Code
Sections 21A.28.020 and the International Building Code Sections 105.1 and 114.1.

This violation still exists. Two structures have been converted to Office use 
without permits. They are being used for the contacting business.  

6. Placement of a sign (attached to structure) in violation of King County Code
Section 21A.20.020, 21A.20.060 and 21A.20.080.

This violation still exists. The sign is related to the business operated on site and 
would require a permit and meet the home occupation sign restrictions. 

The allowance for a home occupation in the RA-5 zone requires that the business 
be operated by the occupant of a residence on site and that the business be accessory to 
the residence. There are also limitations as to the number of employees (3 onsite, 3 that 
report and leave the site), and limits on outdoor storage.  The main issue for this location 
is that no one resides on site. This violation was not in existence under the prior case so 
even if the release of the notice and order language were upheld; it would not apply to 
this violation.  

The conversion of an existing building into an office use would require a permit. 
The historical use of the structure was as a barn and a tractor repair business. (Assessors 
records exhibit # 7) The other structure adjacent that is also an office was historically a 
garage. This structure is slated to be demolished under the current issued permit. (exhibit 
# 8) 

The sign is also still in violation. A sign permit is required, and the sign code 
restricts the type and size of sign for home occupations:  

3. Home occupation and home industry signs are limited to:
a. one nonilluminated wall sign not exceeding ten percent of the building façade

on which they are located; and 
b. in the RA zone, one nonilluminated freestanding sign not exceeding twenty-

four square feet and a maximum height of six feet. (Ord. 16950 § 21, 2010: Ord. 16594 § 
4, 2009: Ord. 16267 § 37, 2008: Ord. 15404 § 3, 2006: Ord. 12595 § 1, 1997: Ord. 10870 
§ 427, 1993).

D. CONCLUSIONS:

The agency stipulates to cited violation 1, 2 and 3 being in compliance. 
Violations 4, 5, and 6 are not in compliance and all relate to the issue of the use of the 
property and structures as an illegal home occupation.  
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E. RECOMMENDATIONS:

The agency’s recommendation is that the use of the property as a 
contracting business cease within 60 days of the Hearing Examiner’s decision. A permit 
can be applied for the structure (s) as a change of use to an office for a home occupation, 
but the permit will not be issued until the requirements of the home occupation are met. 
In the meantime, the structures should be closed to entry. The sign should be removed 
from the building.  At the point where the home occupation requirements are met, a sign 
permit that meets the requirements can be applied for and obtained.  

The other option would be to permanently cease the operation of the contracting 
business and obtain a permit for the structures back to their original use as a barn and 
garage. These permits would be able to be issued, inspected and finaled.  
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